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The Roadside Conservation 
Committee

The RCC’s terms of reference:
‘to coordinate and promote the conservation and 
effective management of rail and roadside vegetation 
for the benefit of the environment and the people of 
WA’.

Provide:
Advice, information, training & mapping.
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Roads and Roadsides

The viability of the NEWROC 
Shires is dependant on the safe 
and effective movement of 
people and goods by roads.

…………..BUT 
road reserves 
have other 
values.
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Roadside Conservation
Why is roadside conservation 
important ?

Because they contain:
•Functional;
•Biodiversity;
•Cultural;
•Tourism; and
•Agricultural/Landcare values.



Roadside Conservation Committee

Biodiversity value of 
roadsides

Provide habitat (food, 
shelter, nesting sites, etc) 
for many native species of 
plants, mammals, reptiles, 
amphibia and invertebrates.
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In many parts of south -
west Australia, roadside 
vegetation forms a 
major part of the 
remaining remnants.

Mt Marshall retains only 
10.6% of original 
vegetation.
(does not include pastoral land).
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10.6% is higher than some other NEWROC Shires but 
this priceless resource can eroded if proactive and careful 
management strategies are not implemented.

Shire % Vegetation Remaining

Mt Marshall 10.6%

Mukinbudin 14.0%

Westonia 21.5%

Wyalkatchem 4.9%

Trayning 8.4%

Koorda 8.1%

Mukinbudin 15.2%

Table 1. Remnant 
vegetation in 

agricultural areas of the 
NEWROC Shires.

(Shepherd, Beeston and Hopkins, 
2001)
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The WA Museum records about 100 species of native 
fauna from the Mt Marshall area:

24 bird, 6 amphibia, 13 mammal and 57 reptile species.

Fauna

The Clawless gecko, an endemic 
species, is found in the Shire of Mt 

Marshall.
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The Tree Stem Trapdoor 
Spider (Aganippe castellum) 
makes its nest from Sheoak 
needles.

Threatened Fauna

Crested Bellbird

8 species of threatened and 
priority fauna have been 
recorded in the Shire of Mt 
Marshall: 
Bilby, Chuditch, Major Mitchell's 
Cockatoo, Malleefowl, 
Numbat….

(Oreoica gutteralis gutteralis)
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Declared Rare Flora (DRF)
WA currently has >340 species of DRF; of these more 
than 100 are known from roadside populations and 3 
species are known only from roadsides.
14 populations of 6 DRF species are known from 
roadsides within the Shire of Mt Marshall;
• Boronia adamsiana;
• Eucalyptus synandra;
• Eremophila resinosa;
• Eremophila virens;
• Stylidium merrallii; and
• Caladenia drakeoide.

Rare: Barbalin Boronia
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Tourism Values of Roadsides
Nature reserves and roadsides in Mt Marshall were 
featured in ‘Wildflower Holiday Guide’ (WATC, 2004). 
See p.26 The Granite Rock Loop.
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Road Infrastructure
•Roadside vegetation can help prevent 
wash-outs in high rainfall events.
•Mitigates against salinity impacts locally.
•Reduces wind erosion of soil and 
subsequent soil deposits in other areas.
•Reduces the expense and time 
commitment required to maintain roads 
and control weeds.
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Sustainability of Roadside 
Values

The future of high value roadsides depends on 
the current management practices. 
It is crucial that Managers maintain their road 
reserves in a manner that is sensitive to the 
values present.
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Mt 
Marshall     

Shire

Good management 
requires that all  
issues are considered 
and balanced.
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Results of a Roadside 
Vegetation Survey in 
the  Shire of 
Mt Marshall
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Roadside Surveys…
Aim: to assess the conservation values of roadside 
remnants in Mt Marshall. A snap-shot study.

Conducted from September 2003 to March 2004. 

Roadside locations of 6 nominated weed groups 
were also recorded.

95% of the Shire’s 1,747 km of roadsides were 
assessed by the RCC for their conservation status 
and maps produced via a Geographic Information 
System (GIS).
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Roadside Attributes recorded

.
•Width of road reserve;
•Width of vegetation;
•Structure of native vegetation;
•Extent of native vegetation;
•Number of native plant species;
•Value as a biological corridor; 
•Degree of weed infestation;
•6 Nominated weeds;
•Adjoining land use;
•Presence of utilities (eg. water, 
power, phone).
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Ok
So what did we find?

RESULTS
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Conservation status of roadsides

. Conservation Status of Roadsides

67.5%

27.0%

3.9% 1.6%

High (9-12)
Medium-high (7-8)
Medium-low (5-6)
Low (0-4)

: Shire of Mt Marshall


415_raw data

		ROAD_#		SEG_#		SHIRE_#		FROM		TO		SECT LENGTH		GIS_LENGTH		ROADNAME		STARTPT		ENDPT		NEARPL		DIR		DATE		OBSERVER		RES_WIDTH		WIDVEG_L		WIDVEG_R		VEG_TREE_L		VEG_TREE_R		VEG_SHRUB_L		VEG_SHRUB_R		VEG_GRND_L		VEG_GRND_R		NAT_VEG_L		NAT_VEG_R		EXT_VEG_L		EXT_VEG_R		#_SPECIES_L		#_SPECIES_R		FAUNA_OBS		CONNECTS_UN_L		CONNECTS_UN_R		FLOWER_L		FLOWER_R		TREEHOL_L		TREEHOL_R		HOLOGS_L		HOLOGS_R		VAL_CORR_L		VAL_CORR_R		LANDUSE_L		LANDUSE_R		DIST_L		DIST_R		DIST_TYPE_L		DIST_TYPE_R		WEED_L		WEED_R		CCV_TOTAL_L		CCV_TOTAL_R		DOM_WEEDS		ADJ_LANDUSE_L		ADJ_LANDUSE_R		OTHERLNDUS		GENERALCOM		UPDATE		PATERSON_CURSE_L		PATERSONS_CURSE_R		AFRICAN_LOVEGRASS_L		AFRICAN_LOVEGRASS_R		WILD_OATS_L		WILD_OATS_R		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP_L		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP_R		MATRICARIA_L		MATRICARIA_R		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS_L		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS_R		OTHER_WEEDS		WEEDS_OTHER		TEMP

		4150002		1		415		0.00		1.80		1.80				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD		4150149				MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0						1		1						1		1		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		7		7		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		2		415		1.80		2.60		0.80				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD				4150011		MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		3		415		2.60		4.40		1.80				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD		4150011				MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1				1		2		2		2		1		2		2						2		2		11		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		S								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		4		415		4.40		5.50		1.10				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		0		0								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		5		415		5.50		5.90		0.40				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1				1				1		1		1		1						2		2		2		0		2		2						2		2		11		9		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		6		415		5.90		7.30		1.40				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		0		0		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		7		7		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		7		415		7.30		8.00		0.70				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD				4150005		MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		0		0		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		7		7		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		8		415		8.00		11.70		3.70				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD		4150005				MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		2		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		1		0				1				1		1		1				1				2		1		1		2		0		2		RAIL				1		1		9		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		R		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		9		415		11.70		12.00		0.30				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD				4150115		MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		2		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		1		1		1				1				1		1		1				1				2		1		1		2		0		2		RAIL				1		1		9		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		R		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		10		415		12.00		15.30		3.30				BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD		4150115		4150021		MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		2		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		1		1		1				1				1		1		1				1				2		1		1		2		0		2		RAIL				1		1		9		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		R		C								0		0		0		0		2		3		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150002		11		415		15.30		16.10		0.80		17.29		BENCUBBIN GABBIN RD		4150021		4150018		MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		2		0		1				1		1		1				2		1		2		0		1		0				1				1		1		1				1				2		1		1		2		0		2		RAIL				1		0		9		4		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		R		C								0		0		0		0		3		2		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150004		1		415		0.00		0.50		0.50				WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD		4150145				MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1						1		1		1		1								2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150004		2		415		0.50		7.40		6.90				WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD						MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		0		0		0		0								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		6		6		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS MATRICARIA		C		C				7.1km int WREN RD				3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		N

		4150004		3		415		7.40		8.50		1.10				WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD						MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1				1		1		1		1		1								2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150004		4		415		8.50		9.40		0.90				WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD						MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150004		5		415		9.40		11.00		1.60				WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD						MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150004		6		415		11.00		14.30		3.30				WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD						MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150004		7		415		14.30		15.45		1.15		15.45		WELBUNGIN SOUTH RD				SHIRE BOUNDARY		MT MARSHALL		S		10/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1								2		1		1		0		1		1								1						1						1		1		2		2		2		2						1		0		8		5		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		1		415		0.00		4.10		4.10				MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150002		4150117		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		2		415		4.10		8.40		4.30				MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150117				MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C				PASSED COLLINS RD				0		0		0		0		2		2		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		3		415		8.40		8.90		0.50				MANDIGA MARINDO RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		0		2		2		2						1		1		7		9		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		U		C								0		0		0		0		0		3		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		4		415		8.90		11.90		3.00				MANDIGA MARINDO RD				4150044		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		5		415		11.90		13.70		1.80				MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150044				MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		6		415		13.70		14.60		0.90				MANDIGA MARINDO RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		2		2		2						2		2		8		10		0		U		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		7		415		14.60		17.00		2.40				MANDIGA MARINDO RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		0		0								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		9		7		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		8		415		17.00		18.20		1.20				MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150022				MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		1		1				1				1		1										2		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		10		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		3		0		0		0		N

		4150005		9		415		18.20		22.80		4.60				MANDIGA MARINDO RD				4150081		MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		N

		4150005		10		415		22.80		24.10		1.30				MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150081				MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		11		415		24.10		26.60		2.50				MANDIGA MARINDO RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		12		415		26.60		28.40		1.80				MANDIGA MARINDO RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150005		13		415		28.40		30.20		1.80				MANDIGA MARINDO RD				4150041		MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		14		415		30.20		31.00		0.80				MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150041		4150143		MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		10		8		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150005		15		415		31.00		40.48		9.48		40.48		MANDIGA MARINDO RD		4150143		4150150		MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		0		0								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		8		8		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		1		415		0.00		3.90		3.90				INGLETON RD		START				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150006		2		415		3.90		5.90		2.00				INGLETON RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C				PASSED 4150016				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		3		415		5.90		6.50		0.60				INGLETON RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150006		4		415		6.50		7.30		0.80				INGLETON RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1										1		1		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		5		415		7.30		9.20		1.90				INGLETON RD				4150063		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150006		6		415		9.20		11.60		2.40				INGLETON RD		4150063				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		7		415		11.60		14.20		2.60				INGLETON RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		0		2		2						2		2		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		O		O								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150006		8		415		14.20		15.00		0.80				INGLETON RD				4150020		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1																				0		0		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		9		415		15.00		16.90		1.90				INGLETON RD		4150020				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		10		415		16.90		17.10		0.20				INGLETON RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150006		11		415		17.10		19.00		1.90				INGLETON RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1				1		1		1		1										2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		12		415		19.00		20.70		1.70				INGLETON RD				4150079		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		2		2		2						2		2		8		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		U		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		13		415		20.70		22.60		1.90				INGLETON RD		4150079				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150006		14		415		22.60		30.98		8.38		30.98		INGLETON RD				4150161		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1		1				1				2		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		12		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		1		415		0.00		4.70		4.70				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		START				MT MARSHALL		W		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		2		415		4.70		9.80		5.10				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD						MT MARSHALL		W		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		3		415		9.80		11.80		2.00				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD						MT MARSHALL		SW		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		0		2		2						2		2		10		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		C		U								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		4		415		11.80		19.70		7.90				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD				4150046		MT MARSHALL		S		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2										2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		5		415		19.70		20.20		0.50				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		4150046				MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		6		415		20.20		20.70		0.50				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD						MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		0		2		2						2		2		11		9		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		7		415		20.70		21.30		0.60				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		4150076				MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		10		8		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		8		415		21.30		22.20		0.90				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD						MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		0		2		2		2						1		1		7		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		U		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		9		415		22.20		25.00		2.80				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD				4150049		MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		10		415		25.00		27.10		2.10				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		4150049		4150065		MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		0		0								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		11		415		27.10		28.10		1.00				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		4150065				MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		12		415		28.10		28.70		0.60				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD				4150057		MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		13		415		28.70		32.50		3.80				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		4150059		4150109		MT MARSHALL		S				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		14		415		32.50		38.50		6.00				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD		4150109				MT MARSHALL		S		12/5/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		N

		4150007		15		415		38.50		39.50		1.00				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD						MT MARSHALL		S		12/5/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		0		2		2		2						1		1		7		9		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		U		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		16		415		39.50		40.80		1.30				WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD						MT MARSHALL		S		12/5/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		0		0		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		8		8		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150007		17		415		40.80		41.64		0.84		41.64		WELBUNGIN WIALKI RD				4150145		MT MARSHALL		S		12/5/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		0		2		2						2		2		8		8		0		U		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		1		415		0.00		3.15		3.15				CLEARY GABBIN RD		4150002				MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1				1		2		2		1		1		0		1				1		1		1		1										2		2		2		0		2		1				GRAVEL PIT		1		2		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		U								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		2		415		3.15		4.47		1.32				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		3		415		4.47		5.50		1.03				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1						1		1		1										1		2		2		0		2		2						2		2		9		8		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		N

		4150008		4		415		5.50		6.28		0.78				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1										1		1		1		1		1		1						1		1		1										1		2		2		2										2		2		8		9		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		5		415		6.28		6.92		0.64				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1				1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		9		7		WILD_OATS		C		U								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		6		415		6.92		9.06		2.14				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		0		0		0		0								1		1		1								2		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		7		6		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		7		415		9.06		16.33		7.27				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		8		415		16.33		19.33		3.00				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						0		0		7		7		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		N

		4150008		9		415		19.33		22.33		3.00				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		10		415		22.33		24.18		1.85				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		9		7		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		11		415		24.18		30.13		5.95				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150008		12		415		30.13		36.85		6.72				CLEARY GABBIN RD		4150015		4150043		MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS MATRICARIA		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		N

		4150008		13		415		36.85		41.53		4.68				CLEARY GABBIN RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		1				GRAVEL PIT		1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS OTHER		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		LOVEGRASS		Y

		4150008		14		415		41.53		45.18		3.65		45.18		CLEARY GABBIN RD				4150150		MT MARSHALL		N		10/12/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		1		415		0.00		1.70		1.70				BIMBIJY RD		4150150				MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		2		415		1.70		4.70		3.00				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1				1						1		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C				PASSED 4150016				3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		3		415		4.70		5.20		0.50				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		4		415		5.20		6.50		1.30				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		5		415		6.50		8.60		2.10				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		6		415		8.60		10.20		1.60				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0														0		0		0		0		1		1								1		1				1						1		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		5		6		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		7		415		10.20		12.30		2.10				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		8		415		12.30		12.90		0.60				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		PATERSONS_CURSE		C		C								3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		9		415		12.90		16.60		3.70				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C				PASSED 4150020				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		10		415		16.60		18.10		1.50				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		11		415		18.10		21.00		2.90				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C				PASSED 4150079				3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		12		415		21.00		22.60		1.60				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		13		415		22.60		23.90		1.30				BIMBIJY RD				4150029		MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		1		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C				INT 4150029				3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		14		415		23.90		25.20		1.30				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		2		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2				1				1		1										2		1		0		2		2		2						2		2		10		11		0		U		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		15		415		25.20		32.20		7.00				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		11		9		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		16		415		32.20		36.10		3.90				BIMBIJY RD						MT MARSHALL		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		1		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2				1				1		1										2		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		12		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		U								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150009		17		415		36.10		96.43		60.33		96.43		BIMBIJY RD				BIMBIJY STATION		BEACON		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		2		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1		1				1		1		2		2		0		0		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		U		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		1		415		0.00		2.90		2.90				MOUROUBRA RD		4150150				CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150010		2		415		2.90		3.40		0.50				MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		0		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150010		3		415		3.40		6.00		2.60				MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150010		4		415		6.00		7.20		1.20				MOUROUBRA RD				4150058		CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		0		1		1		GRAVEL PITS		GRAVEL PIT		2		2		8		8		0		U		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		5		415		7.20		8.90		1.70				MOUROUBRA RD		4150058				CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150010		6		415		8.90		12.00		3.10				MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C				PASSED SCOTSMAN RD AT 10.9km				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		7		415		12.00		16.30		4.30				MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		3		0		N

		4150010		8		415		16.30		18.20		1.90				MOUROUBRA RD				4150158		CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150010		9		415		18.20		20.60		2.40				MOUROUBRA RD		4150158				CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		10		415		20.60		21.80		1.20				MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		11		415		21.80		24.20		2.40				MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1								2		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		10		0		C		C				PASSED LANDCASTER RD AT 22.3km				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		12		415		24.20		26.10		1.90				MOUROUBRA RD				4150114		CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		13		415		26.10		27.50		1.40				MOUROUBRA RD		4150114				CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		0		0								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		9		7		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150010		14		415		27.50		95.25		67.75		95.25		MOUROUBRA RD						CLEARY		N		10/17/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		2		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		0		2		2						2		2		8		8		0		U		U				PASSED WOOLSHED RD AT 73.4km				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		1		415		0.00		1.70		1.70				BEACON ROCK RD		4150002				MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		0		N

		4150011		2		415		1.70		5.20		3.50				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						0		0		7		7		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		3		415		5.20		6.80		1.60				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1				1		1														1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150011		4		415		6.80		9.10		2.30				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C				PASSED COLLINS RD 4150030 AT 7.9km				0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		5		415		9.10		9.70		0.60				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		6		415		9.70		13.60		3.90				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C				PASSED HADWICK 4150044 AT 11.9km				0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		7		415		13.60		15.10		1.50				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		0		N

		4150011		8		415		15.10		15.90		0.80				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0						1		1						1		1		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						0		0		6		6		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		9		415		15.90		18.20		2.30				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1				1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C				PASSED 4150022 AT 17.0km				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		10		415		18.20		18.80		0.60				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0						1		1						1		1		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		7		7		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		11		415		18.80		19.30		0.50				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		12		415		19.30		22.90		3.60				BEACON ROCK RD				4150081		MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150011		13		415		22.90		24.00		1.10				BEACON ROCK RD		4150081				MT MARSHALL		N		3/10/04		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		14		415		24.00		27.40		3.40				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		15		415		27.40		30.60		3.20				BEACON ROCK RD				4150041		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		16		415		30.60		37.70		7.10				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150011		17		415		37.70		38.96		1.26		38.96		BEACON ROCK RD				4150150		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1								2		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150012		1		415		0.00		3.00		3.00				CLARK RD		4150150				MT MARSHALL		N		11/10/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150012		2		415		3.00		8.00		5.00				CLARK RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/10/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150012		3		415		8.00		10.00		2.00				CLARK RD				4150063		MT MARSHALL		N		11/10/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150012		4		415		10.00		13.80		3.80				CLARK RD		4150063				MT MARSHALL		N		11/10/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150012		5		415		13.80		14.60		0.80				CLARK RD				4150020		MT MARSHALL		N		11/10/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150012		6		415		14.60		25.77		11.17		25.77		CLARK RD		4150020				MT MARSHALL		N		11/10/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		1		415		0.00		3.30		3.30				DALGOURING RD		4150150				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		2		415		3.30		4.30		1.00				DALGOURING RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		3		415		4.30		5.90		1.60				DALGOURING RD				4150016		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		4		415		5.90		14.30		8.40				DALGOURING RD		4150016				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C				PASSED BARNEY BORE RD AT 10.5km				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		5		415		14.30		15.20		0.90				DALGOURING RD				4150020		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1						1		1						1		1		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		8		8		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		6		415		15.20		18.30		3.10				DALGOURING RD		4150020				MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150013		7		415		18.30		22.10		3.80				DALGOURING RD						MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		N

		4150013		8		415		22.10		27.17		5.07		27.17		DALGOURING RD				END OF ROAD		MT MARSHALL		N		11/13/03		KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150015		1		415		0.00		0.50		0.50				LONGMUIR RD		SHIRE BOUNDARY				MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		0		0								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150015		2		415		0.50		1.60		1.10				LONGMUIR RD						MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150015		3		415		1.60		3.70		2.10				LONGMUIR RD						MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1										1		1		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		9		9		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150015		4		415		3.70		5.17		1.47		5.17		LONGMUIR RD						MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150016		1		415		0.00		3.20		3.20				BEACON ROCK RD		4150039				MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1				1				1		1		1		1		1				2		2		1		2		2		2						2		2		10		11		0		S		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		2		415		3.20		3.40		0.20				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1				2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		3		415		3.40		5.50		2.10				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1				1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		4		415		5.50		10.70		5.20				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150016		5		415		10.70		13.80		3.10				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150016		6		415		13.80		15.80		2.00				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		7		415		15.80		18.10		2.30				BEACON ROCK RD				4150006		MT MARSHALL		E		11/13/03		KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		8		415		18.10		18.70		0.60				BEACON ROCK RD		4150006				MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		9		415		18.70		21.80		3.10				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		10		415		21.80		22.60		0.80				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1				1				1		1		2		2		0		2		2						2		2		10		9		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		11		415		22.60		25.40		2.80				BEACON ROCK RD						MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150016		12		415		25.40		26.45		1.05		26.45		BEACON ROCK RD				4150113		MT MARSHALL		E				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		0		2		2						2		2		8		8		0		U		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		1		415		0.00		3.00		3.00				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD		4150151				MT MARSHALL		E		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		2		415		3.00		4.60		1.60				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD						MT MARSHALL		E		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1						1		1		1										1		2		2		2		1		2		GRAVEL PITS				2		2		10		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		3		415		4.60		5.60		1.00				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD						MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1				1		1		1		1										2		2		1		0		2		2						1		1		8		7		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		O		U		ROCK OUTCROP						0		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		4		415		5.60		6.20		0.60				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD						MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		1		1		1		1				1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		5		415		6.20		6.50		0.30				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD						MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1						1		1		1				1						1		2		2		0		2		2						1		1		8		7		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		U								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		3		0		0		0		N

		4150017		6		415		6.50		8.30		1.80				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD				4150031		MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1				2		2		1		0		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150017		7		415		8.30		10.50		2.20				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD		4150031				MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1		21 PARROTS		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		2		2		2						1		1		8		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		S		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		N

		4150017		8		415		10.50		12.00		1.50				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD						MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		0		0		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP MATRICARIA		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		9		415		12.00		13.10		1.10				BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD						MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0						1		1						1		1		0		0		0		0								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						0		0		4		4		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150017		10		415		13.10		14.24		1.14		14.24		BENCUBBIN KUNUNOPPIN RD				SHIRE BOUNDARY		MT MARSHALL		S		9/20/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		0		1		0								1				1								2		0		2		2		2		2						0		0		8		4		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		3		0		0		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150018		1		415		0.00		7.58		7.58		7.58		GOBBART RD		4150002		4150055		MT MARSHALL		S		10/12/03		K TRUSTUM GOBBART		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		1				GRAVEL PIT		1		1		8		8		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		1		415		0.00		0.90		0.90				GILLETT RD		START				BENCUBBIN		NW				KEVIN		20		2		2		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1				2		2		0		0		2		2						2		2		9		9		0		U		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		2		415		0.90		2.40		1.50				GILLETT RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_OATS		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		3		415		2.40		4.80		2.40				GILLETT RD				4150066		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		0		0								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		7		7		WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		4		415		4.80		12.70		7.90				GILLETT RD		4150066		4150109		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		5		415		12.70		14.50		1.80				GILLETT RD		4150109				MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						1		1		8		6		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		U								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		6		415		14.50		16.40		1.90				GILLETT RD				4150059		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		0		0		1		1								1		1		1								2		1		2		2		2		2						0		0		7		6		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		7		415		16.40		20.10		3.70				GILLETT RD		4150059		4150049		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		2		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		8		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		8		415		20.10		21.50		1.40				GILLETT RD		4150049				MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		0		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						0		0		7		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		9		415		21.50		25.00		3.50				GILLETT RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		9		9		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		10		415		25.00		25.80		0.80				GILLETT RD				4150046		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		0		2		2						1		1		9		7		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		U								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		11		415		25.80		27.20		1.40				GILLETT RD		4150046				MT MARSHALL		N		9/18/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1				1		1						2		1		0		0		0		1								1		1		1								2		1		2		2		2		2						1		0		7		5		PATERSONS_CURSE AFRICAN_LOVEGRASS WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		3		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		2		2		0		N

		4150019		12		415		27.20		28.00		0.80				GILLETT RD						MT MARSHALL		N		9/18/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1								2		1		0		0		1		0								1				1								2		0		0		2		2		2						0		0		5		3		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS		U		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		13		415		28.00		29.90		1.90				GILLETT RD				4150121		MT MARSHALL		N		9/18/03		KEVIN		20		0		0		1		1		1		1						2		2		0		0		1		1		CROW						1		1				1						1		2		2		2		2		2						1		1		7		8		PATERSONS_CURSE WILD_OATS WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								3		3		0		0		3		3		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		14		415		29.90		31.10		1.20				GILLETT RD		4150121				MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1						2		2		1		1		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						1		1		8		8		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		15		415		31.10		38.10		7.00				GILLETT RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		16		415		38.10		39.00		0.90				GILLETT RD				4160062		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		0		2		2						2		2		10		8		0		C		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		17		415		39.00		39.40		0.40				GILLETT RD		4160062				MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		0		0		2		2						2		2		8		8		0		U		U								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		18		415		39.40		40.60		1.20				GILLETT RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		19		415		40.60		41.50		0.90				GILLETT RD						MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1										1		1		2		2		2		2						2		2		10		10		WILD_RADISH MUSTARD TURNIP		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150019		20		415		41.50		44.45		2.95		44.45		GILLETT RD				4150150		MT MARSHALL		N				KEVIN		40		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1						2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

		4150020		1		415		0.00		8.70		8.70				SCOTSMAN RD		4150025				MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		RYEGRASS_BARLEYGRASS		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		0		N

		4150020		2		415		8.70		12.70		4.00				SCOTSMAN RD				4150130		MT MARSHALL		W				KEVIN		20		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		1		1								1		1		1		1		1		1		2		2		2		2		2		2						2		2		11		11		0		C		C								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N

